Xiumei and Mr. Zhong Jinxian. To the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made
all reasonable enquiries, save that Mr. Weng Qihao is Mr. Chen’s cousin and Ms. Jiang Xiumei is the
sister of Mr. Chen’s aunt, Shenzhen Shangju Real Estate Information and Advisory Partnership (limited
partnership) and its ultimate beneficial owners are independent third parties not connected with the
Company and its connected persons.

— 28 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 2,894,466,570 Shares in issue. Set out
below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) immediately after the Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares; and (iii) immediately after the Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after the Completion

and the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares

Immediately
after the Completion

and the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares
and the Conversion Shares*

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chen 1,451,654,977 50.15 1,985,654,977 57.92 3,231,404,977 69.13
Shenzhen Yaoling# 585,600,000 20.23 585,600,000 17.08 585,600,000 12.53
Public Shareholders 857,211,593 29.62 857,211,593 25.00 857,211,593 18.34

Total 2,894,466,570 100 3,428,466,570 100 4,674,216,570 100

* For illustration purpose only. In practice, the issue of the Conversion Shares is subject to the Company
meeting the public float requirement under the Listing Rules.

R E A S O N S F O R A N D B E N E F I T S O F T H E E N T E R I N G I N T O O F T H E
TRANSACTIONS

The Project Company has commenced the property project in Puning in 2020 and achieved
satisfactory pre-sale results. The Company believes that the acquisition of the shares of the
Project Company at present would enable the Company to generate more revenue from the
development project on the Puning Land.

The business objectives of the Group are to develop its business and achieve sustainable

[…]

account the existing cash and bank balances, internal resources, available credit
facilities and the effect of the transactions, the Group will have sufficient
working capital for its present requirements for a period of 12 months from the
date of the Circular.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose
only and do not purport to represent how the financial performance and
position of the Group will be upon Completion.

10. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Completion and the issue and
allotment of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after the Completion
and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares
(assuming no further Shares are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the
Completion Date):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Completion and

the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Immediately after
the Completion and

the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

and the Conversion Shares
(Note)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chen Weiwu 1,451,654,977 50.15 1,985,654,977 57.92 3,231,404,977 69.13
Shenzhen Yaoling 585,600,000 20.23 585,600,000 17.08 585,600,000 12.53
Public Shareholders 857,211,593 29.62 857,211,593 25.00 857,211,593 18.34

Total 2,894,466,570 100.00 3,428,466,570 100.00 4,674,216,570 100.00

Note:

For illustration purpose only. In practice, the issue of the Conversion Shares is subject to the Company
meeting the public float requirement under the Listing Rules.

— 78 —

LETTER FROM RAINBOW CAPITAL

Assuming that there was no further issue of Shares between the Latest Practicable
Date and the Completion Date, the shareholding in the Company held by existing
public Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 29.62% as at the Latest
Practicable Date to approximately 25.00% upon Completion and allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares. It should be noted that the exercise of the conversion

[…]

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-6 —

Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does
not purport to describe the actual financial position, financial performance, and cash
flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained has the Proposed
Acquisition been completed as at 30 September 2022 or 1 April 2021, nor purport to
predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position, financial performance and cash
flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the
Company for the six months period ended 30 September 2022, the published annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2022 and other financial
information included elsewhere in the Circular.

(1) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

The
Reach
Glory Project

Group Group Company
as at 30 as at 30 as at 30 The

September September September Enlarged
2022 2022 2022 Proforma adjustments Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,100 – 328 3,428
Investment properties 244,229 – – 244,229
Investment in subsidiary – – – 359,510 (359,510) –
Deferred tax assets – – 7,406 7,406
Finance lease receivables 233,393 – – 233,393

Total non-current assets 480,722 – 7,734 488,456

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-7 —

The
Reach
Glory Project

Group Group Company
as at 30 as at 30 as at 30 The

September September September Enlarged
2022 2022 2022 Proforma adjustments Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current assets
Completed properties held for sale 414,440 – – 414,440
Properties under development – – 1,571,169 497,331 2,068,500
Prepayments, deposits, and other

receivables 153,693 – 421,912 575,605
Contract cost 8,191 – – 8,191
Finance lease receivables 43,580 – – 43,580
Amounts due from related parties 2 – 1,601 1,603
Prepaid tax 1,246 – 124,987 126,233
Cash and bank 290,944 – 179,597 470,541

Total current assets 912,096 – 2,299,266 3,708,693

Total assets 1,392,818 – 2,307,000 4,197,149

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-8 —

The
Reach
Glory Project

Group Group Company
as at 30 as at 30 as at 30 The

September September September Enlarged
2022 2022 2022 Proforma adjustments Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 93,447 – 12,016 1,475 106,938
Contract liabilities 229,294 – 1,923,982 2,153,276
Amount due to non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary 30,115 – – 30,115
Amounts due to related parties – 53 149 202
Lease liabilities 48,458 – – 48,458
Current tax liabilities 10 – – 10
Deferred tax liabilities – – – 165,529 165,529

Total current liabilities 401,324 53 1,936,147 2,504,528

Net current assets/(liabilities) 510,772 (53) 363,119 1,204,165

Total assets less current liabilities 991,494 (53) 370,853 1,692,621

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – – – 169,532 169,532
Lease liabilities 420,120 – – 420,120

Total non-current liabilities 420,120 – – 589,652

Total liabilities 821,444 (53) 1,930,560 3,094,180

Net assets/(liabilities) 571,374 (53) 370,853 1,102,969

Capital and reserves
Share capital 144,723 78 55,160 26,700 (55,238) 171,423
Reserves 389,417 (131) 315,693 163,278 (183,266) (1,475) 683,516

534,140 (53) 370,853 854,939

Non-controlling interests 37,234 – – 210,796 248,030

Total equity/(capital deficiency) 571,374 (53) 370,853 1,102,969

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-9 —

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of
the Enlarged Group

The Group
Year ended

31 March
2022

Reach
Glory

Group
Year ended

31 December
 2021

Project
Company

Year ended
31 December

2021 Proforma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 6) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Revenue 256,890 – – 256,890
Other gains or losses, net (19,862) – 1,218 (18,644)
Cost of completed properties sold (132,690) – – (132,690)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (2,802) – (166) (2,968)
Staff costs (10,634) – (5,369) (16,003)
Other operating expenses (29,283) (16) (14,002) (1,475) (44,776)
Finance costs (36,849) – – (62) (13,570) (50,481)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 24,770 (16) (18,319) (8,672)
Income tax (expenses)/credit (9,092) – 3,258 (5,834)

Profit/(loss) for the year 15,678 (16) (15,061) (14,506)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss
– Exchange difference arising on translating

foreign operations 22,583 – – 22,583
– Release of foreign exchange reserve upon

disposal of subsidiaries (2) – – (2)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax 22,581 – – 22,581

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 38,259 (16) (15,061) 8,075

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-10 —

(3) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged
Group

The
Group

Year ended
31 March

2022

Reach
Glory

Group
Year ended

31 December
2021

Project
Company

Year ended
31 December

2021 Proforma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 6) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Operating activities
Profit/(loss) before income tax 24,770 (16) (18,319) (62) (1,475) (13,570) (8,672)

Adjustments for:
– Interest income (468) – (683) (1,151)
– Interest expenses 36,849 – – 62 13,570 50,481
– Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,802 – 166 2,968
– Loss on derecognition of investment properties 2,928 – – 2,928
– Loss on modification of finance lease

receivables 6,205 – – 6,205
– Loss on termination of lease contracts 4,764 – – 4,764
– Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets (1,845) – – (1,845)
– Fair value loss on investment properties 11,547 – – 11,547
– Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (5) – – (5)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 87,547 (16) (18,836) 67,220

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 53,707 – (374,561) (320,854)
Increase in contract costs (9,394) – – (9,394)
Increase in properties under development and

completed properties held for sale (19,579) – (338,093) (357,672)
Increase in finance lease receivables (10,289) – – (10,289)
Decrease/(increase) in restricted cash 69,906 – (121,779) (51,873)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 72,920 – (458,946) 1,475 (384,551)
Increase in contract liabilities 124,821 – 1,646,923 1,771,744

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-11 —

The
Group

Year ended
31 March

2022

Reach
Glory

Group
Year ended

31 December
2021

Project
Company

Year ended
31 December

2021 Proforma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 6) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 369,639 (16) 334,708 704,331
Interest received 468 – 683 1,151
Tax paid (15,005) – – (15,005)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating
activities 355,102 (16) 335,391 690,477

Investing activities
Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed (18) – – (18)
Increase in amounts due from non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 5,349 – – 5,349
Increase in amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 1,673 – – 1,673
Decrease in amounts due from related parties 1 – – 1
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (237) – (84) (321)

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing
activities 6,768 – (84) 6,684

Financing activities
Increase in bank borrowings/loan from related

party 26,783 16 120,480 147,279
Repayment of bank borrowings (225,970) – – (225,970)
Repayment to non-controlling shareholder of

a subsidiary – – (913,201) (913,201)
Interest paid (51,056) – (16,385) (67,441)
Repayment of principal portion of the lease

liabilities (30,652) – – (30,652)

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing
activities (280,895) 16 (809,106) (1,089,985)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-12 —

The
Group

Year ended
31 March

2022

Reach
Glory

Group
Year ended

31 December
2021

Project
Company

Year ended
31 December

2021 Proforma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 6) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 80,975 – (473,799) (392,824)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
the year 61,590 – 502,392 563,982

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes 2,191 – 7,933 10,124

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 144,756 – 36,526 181,282

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

(1) The assets and liabilities of the Project Company as at 30 September 2022 are translated at
the exchange rate of 1 Renminbi (“RMB”) to 1.1032 Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”) prevailing
at 30 September 2022. No representation is made that RMB amount have been, could have
been, or could be converted into HK$ or vice versa.

(2) On 31 October 2022, the Company entered into the Sale and Purchase Agreement with
Mr. Chen Weiwu, the sole controlling and beneficiary shareholder of the Target Company
and a director of the Company. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Company